503641562 01/08/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3688195

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARK R. NICOLLS	01/21/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE LELAND STANFORD JUNIOR UNIVERSITY	
Street Address:	1705 EL CAMINO REAL	
City:	PALO ALTO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94306-1106	
Name:	DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS	
Street Address:	810 VERMONT AVENUE, NW	
Internal Address:	OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL	
City:	WASHINGTON	
State/Country:	D.C.	
Postal Code:	20420	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14772241	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)474-0448

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3124746300

Email: docket@marshallip.com

Correspondent Name: MARSHALL, GERSTEIN & BORUN LLP

Address Line 1: 233 SOUTH WACKER

Address Line 2: SUITE 6300

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	30481/30054A US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL J. ALLIKIAN
SIGNATURE:	/Michael J. Allikian/

PATENT 503641562 REEL: 037443 FRAME: 0042

DATE SIGNED:	01/08/2016	
Total Attachments: 2		
source=Nicolls assignment#page1.tif		
source=Nicolls assignment#page2.tif		

PATENT REEL: 037443 FRAME: 0043

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by MARK R. NICOLLS (hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNOR), residing in PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA, US:

WHEREAS, said ASSIGNOR has invented certain new and useful improvements in:

"Methods of Improving Microvascular Integrity"

filed on March 15, 2013, as U.S. Application Serial No. 61/793,035 designating the United States.

WHEREAS, The Board of Trustees of the Leland Stanford Junior University, a non-profit organization duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of California, and having its principal place of business at 1705 El Camino Real, Palo Alto, California 94306-1106, and the U.S. Government represented by the Department of Veterans Affairs, having its administrative offices located at the Office of the General Counsel, 810 Vermont Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20420, (hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEES) are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefore and thereon:

NOW THEREFORE, for good and sufficient considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the ASSIGNEES, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned invention, application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEES, for their own use and behalf and the use and behalf of their successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, said ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees to and with said ASSIGNEES, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and that said ASSIGNOR has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, said ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees to and with said ASSIGNEES, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, that said ASSIGNOR will, whenever counsel of said ASSIGNEES, or the counsel of their successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said invention, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said invention in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said invention, without charge to said ASSIGNEES, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of said ASSIGNEES, their successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND said ASSIGNOR hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to said ASSIGNEES as the ASSIGNEES of said invention and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the use and behalf of said ASSIGNEES, their successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Date	1-21-14	Name of Inventor	Mark	Nicoll	2
Duite,				MICOLIC	

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

Hereby accepted on behalf of the ASSIGNEES:

K Bharine Hi		
Signature		
1/22/14	Katharine Ku	
Date	Name (print)	
Director, Office of Technology	ogy Licensing	
Title		
The Board of Trustees of the	e Leland Stanford Junior University	
Organization		

2

PATENT REEL: 037443 FRAME: 0045